

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/31/2022 4:21 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1000791

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARI YVONNE DAVIES,

Respondent,

v.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, et al.,

Petitioners

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON STATE
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON CHAPTER –
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY
PHYSICIANS, WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, AND THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION**

Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Washington State
Medical Association, Washington Chapter
American College of Emergency Physicians,
Washington State Hospital Association, and the
American Medical Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. ISSUE OF CONCERN TO MEDICAL <i>AMICI</i> AND SUGGESTED ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK.....	5
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND & RULING	10
IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	11
A. The Statutes Governing Informed Consent: RCW 7.70.010, 7.70.030 and 7.70.050.	11
B. The Decision’s Rationale Conflicts With <i>Anaya Gomez</i> and <i>Gates v. Jensen</i>	17
C. The Decision Would Allow The Patient, Not the Health Care Provider, to Choose the Method of Diagnosis, Contrary to Medical Practice and Licensure for Physicians, PA’s, and ARNP’s.	22
D. Examples From Medical Practice Show The Decision Is Inconsistent With And Would Interfere With The Practice Of Medicine.	26
1. Ambulatory settings – earaches, headaches.....	26
2. D-dimer testing in chest pain.	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Anaya Gomez v. Sauerwein</i> , 180 Wn.2d 610, 331 P.3d 19 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Backlund v. University of Washington</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 975 P.2d 950 (1999)	27
<i>Davies v. Multicare Health Systems</i> , 18 Wn.App.2d 377, 491 P.3d 207 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flyte v. Summit View Clinic</i> , 183 Wn.App. 559, 333 P.3d 566 (2014)	10, 21-22
<i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 595 P.2d 919 (1979):	10, 18-21
<i>In re Detention of DW</i> , 181 Wn.2d 201, 332 P.3d 423 (2014)	2
<i>Keogan v. Holy Family Hospital</i> , 95 Wn.2d 306, 622 P.2d 1246 (1980):	19-20
<i>Miller v. Kennedy</i> , 11 Wn.App. 272, 522 P.2d 852 (1974), <i>aff'd & adopted as decision of the Court</i> , 85 Wn.2d 151, 530 P.2d 334 (1975),	11-12, 16
<i>Stewart-Graves v. Vaughn</i> , 162 Wn.2d 115, 170 P.3d 1151 (2007).	16
<i>Trueblood v. Washington State Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 2017 WL 4700326 (W.D. Wa., 2017).....	3

Page(s)

Statutes and Court Rules

RAP 18.17. 29

RCW 7.70.010 11

RCW 7.70.030 *passim*

RCW 7.70.030(1) 2, 5, 14

RCW 7.70.030(3) *passim*

RCW 7.70.050 *passim*

RCW 7.70.050(1) *passim*

Other Authorities

Daniel Goulet, “My colleagues and my hospital are in crisis,” *Seattle Times* (January 15, 2022), <https://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/my-colleagues-and-my-hospital-are-in-crisis/> (visited 1/15/22)..... 4

Seattle Times, “Caseloads push hospitals to limits,” (January 14, 2022) <https://replica.seattletimes.com/html5/reader/production/default.aspx?pubname=&pubid=84d463e0-c035-4c49-902d-95c722bfe073> (visited 1/14/22)..... 3

Colleen Neal & Mark Helvie, “Overdiagnosis and Risks of Breast Cancer Screening,” 59 *Radiological Clinics of North America* 19 (Jan. 2021), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33222997/>, (viewed 1/27/22)..... 25
